
 
 

30 June 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 22.06.16 

 

 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Grint; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Brookbank   
Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Reay 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 15 March 2016, as a correct 
record 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any declarations of interest not already 
registered 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any) (Pages 7 - 8)   
 

4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any) 
 

   
 

5. Anti-Fraud Team Report 2015/16  (Pages 9 - 16) Glen Moore 
Tel: 01322 343240 
 

6. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 - Establishment 
of Member Working Group  

(Pages 17 - 18) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan and Update  (Pages 19 - 44) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

8. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  (Pages 45 - 68) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

9. Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17  (Pages 69 - 94) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

10. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2015/16  

(Pages 95 - 104) Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 



 
 

11. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2015/16  

(Pages 105 - 
142) 

Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

12. Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16  (Pages 143 - 
162) 

Bami Cole 
Tel: 01732 227236 
 

13. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  (Pages 163 - 
174) 

Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

14. Audit Committee Member Training    

 A discussion on training needs. 
 

  

15. Work Plan  (Pages 175 - 
176) 

  
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227247 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

19 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Clack, Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur and Purves 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Reay 

 

 

 

38. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 8 September 2015 be 

agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 

39. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

40. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 

 

41. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  

 
There were none. 

 

42. Internal Audit 2015/16 - 3rd Progress Report  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out progress of the Internal Audit 

Team in delivering the Council’s assurance requirements for 2015/16 and provided a 

summary of final reports issued since the meeting of the Audit Committee in January 

2016. Of the two final reports issued since the last meeting, one had a Satisfactory 

opinion for its framework and Good for its controls and the other had Good opinions for 

both aspects. 

 

Members discussed the role of the Committee in considering Internal Audit reports. 

Officers confirmed that full reports were available upon request. Members requested 

copies of the most recent reports to become familiar with the approach taken by Officers. 

The Chairman explained that Members were not expected to be familiar with the 

Council’s internal procedures, but had to be satisfied with the Council’s overall control 

framework. The quality of the Internal Audit Team was assessed by an external review of 

their processes. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

20 

 

Action 1: The Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager to circulate the final audit reports 

on Organisational Effectiveness & HR Strategy 2015/16 and Payroll 2015/16 to 

Members of the Committee. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer advised that amendments proposed 

to the Opinions and Priority Ranking of recommendations would make the highest levels 

of opinion more achievable. 

 

Noting that the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager had been unable to attend the meeting, 

the Committee requested that further details be provided regarding the summaries of the 

Internal Audit reports. 

 

Action 2: The Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager to provide further details 

concerning the staff survey and key HR policies referred to in the summaries of 

the Internal Audit reports. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That Members note the contents of the report and progress made by 

the Internal Audit Team in delivering the 2015/16 Annual Internal Audit Plan. 

 

43. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which incorporated the Annual Internal 

Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2016/17.  The objective of the plan was to 

ensure that Internal Audit delivered reasonable assurance to the Council regarding the 

effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk management processes, in 

fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  The plan had been prepared in 

accordance with professional guidance, including the new Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 2013 and regulatory requirements, in particular the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2015.  The Committee was required by its terms of reference, to approve the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation. 

 

The Committee agreed that the proposed audit of Planning Applications and Appeals was 

of high importance and should be prioritised earlier in the year, because of the 

implications on future planning matters. 

 

In response to a question, the Chief Finance Officer clarified that the proposed reviews 

all related to medium or high risk areas as these were prioritised within the Team’s 

resources. All Chief Officers had been asked to contribute to identify the areas of 

greatest risk. 

 

The Committee agreed that further questions needed to be directed to the Audit, Risk & 

Anti-Fraud Manager who had been unable to attend the meeting and so a report on the 

Plan should also be considered at the next meeting of the Committee. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

21 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved; and 

 

b) a further report on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 be brought to the 

meeting of the Committee on 30 July 2016. 

 

44. Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which explained that the Internal Audit 

Strategy was a high level document which set out how internal audit resources would be 

allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations and regulatory assurance. The existing 

strategy was last approved in 2006 and was no longer fit for purpose. The new strategy 

had been developed to address changing needs of the organisation and would facilitate 

greater engagement with key stakeholders in delivering added value assurance for the 

Council. The Strategy would a
[...]
ally required. The relationship with the auditors had been a 

significant issue and although Andy Mack, the Engagement Lead, was leaving Sarah 

Ironmonger would replace him. The Chairman considered the relationship with Grant 

Thornton to be strong and healthy and hoped that would continue for the next 2 years. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) Members note the future implications for external audit procurement 

arrangements; and 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 15 March 2016 

23 

 

b) Officers express interest in working with the Local Government Association as 

a Sector Led Body for the future appointment of external auditors. 

 

47. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 

2015/16  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which put forward proposals for assessing 

the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 2015/16, its third full year of 

operation. It explained that governance arrangements for Councils issued by CIPFA in 

compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required that the Committee 

be assessed annually to determine its effectiveness and identify areas for further 

development. The process incorporated the recommended self-assessment checklist 

taken from the CIPFA guide “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 

Authorities”  and had been amended where necessary to reflect local needs or customs.  

To facilitate and expedite the process, the checklist had been completed as far as 

possible drawing from the work of the Committee, in relation to its terms of reference, 

using the evidence available from the work of the Committee during 2015/16. 

 

The outcome of the review indicated that the Audit Committee substantially met the 

requirements of the existing CIPFA code and was therefore making a valuable 

contri
[...]
mbers of 
the Committee. 

Emailed to Members of the Committee 
on 15.04.2016. 

Bami Cole 
Ext. 3023 

ACTION 2 The Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager to 
provide further details concerning the staff 
survey and key HR policies referred to in the 
summaries of the Internal Audit reports. 

The information requested for this 
action was included in the reports 
circulated for Action 1. 

Bami Cole 
Ext. 3023 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANTI-FRAUD TEAM REPORT 2015/16 

Audit Committee – 30 June 2016 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Delivery of the Corporate Plan 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Bami Cole, Ext.7174, Glen Moore Ext. 7471. 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  

That Members note the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out during the year 
ended 31 March 2016 and the details of the new Counter Fraud & Compliance Team 
created on 1 February 2016 following the transfer of benefit fraud work to the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS) within the Department for Work & 
Pensions. 

Reason for recommendation:  The Audit Committee is required to review the work 
of the Anti-Fraud Team.  

Introduction and Background 

1. This report sets out details of the activities of the Anti-Fraud Team during 
2015/16, including the transfer of all benefit fraud work to the S-FIS in 
January 2016 and confirms the arrangements for a new Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team within Sevenoaks District Council on 1 February 2016.   

2. This is the fifth report of the Anti-Fraud Team to the Audit Committee. The 
Anti-Fraud Team was part of the Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud shared services 
working jointly with Dartford Borough Council. The team was responsible for 
carrying out benefit fraud investigations and assisting both Councils in 
highlighting instances of fraud which adversely affected the level of 
taxes/
[...]
). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

23

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 

Audit Committee – 30 June 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration (deferred from 15 March 2016) 

Key Decision: No  

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer Bami Cole Ext.7236 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the draft Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17 be approved 

Reason for recommendation:  The Internal Annual Audit Plan is required to be 
approved by the Audit Committee prior to implementation. 

Introduction  

1 This report incorporates the Annual Internal Audit Plan and Programmed 
Reviews for 2016/17, attached as an Appendix to this report. The objective 
of the plan is to ensure that Internal Audit resources are deployed in order 
to add value to the Council’s objectives, whilst delivering reasonable 
assurance to the Council, regarding the effectiveness of internal control, 
governance and risk management processes in fulfilment of the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities. 

2 The plan has been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, 
including the new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013 and regulatory 
requirements, in particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

3 The Audit Committee is required by its terms of reference, to approve the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan prior to its implementation.  

4 The programmed work of
[...]
bjectives and priorities. It is 
therefore a key document affecting the effectiveness of Internal Audit. The Audit 
Committee is required to approve the Strategy, as part of its terms of reference 
remit, to oversee the effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit Service. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Internal Audit Strategy is a high level document which sets out how 
internal audit resources will be allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations 
and regulatory assurance. The existing strategy was last approved by the 
Performance and Governance Committee in 2006 and is no longer fit for 
purpose. Hence the new strategy has been developed to address the 
changing needs of the organisation and in particular, will facilitate greater 
engagement with key stakeholders in delivering added value assurance for 
the Council. The Internal Audit Strategy sits side by side with the Internal 
Audit Charter. Both are key documents intended to facilitate an effective 
Internal Audit Service.  

2 A copy of the Strategy is attached as an Appendix to this report. Members 
may note that whilst the Internal Audit Service is a shared service with 
Dartford Borough Council; as is acknowledged within the Strategy, the 
attached Audit Strategy is bespoke to Sevenoaks District Council and takes 
account of the customs, traditions and bespoke needs of Sevenoaks District 
Council.  

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



 

Key Implications 

Financial  

Not Applicable 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

No additional legal implication beyond the Council’s duty to comply with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 in regard to its arrangements for Internal 
Audit.  

The Council is required to have adequate and effective Internal Audit arrangements 
in place. The revised Internal Audit Charter sets the basis of the arrangement and 
reflects relevant regulatory and professional standards. 
 
Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a r
[...]
report sets out the achievements of the Internal Audit team in 
delivering the assurance requirements for the period April 2015 to March 
2016. This is the fourth report of its kind to the Audit Committee and is in 
compliance with the committee’s terms of reference remit, to review and 
support the work of Internal Audit in delivering the assurance requirement 
for the Council.  

2 The report is prepared in compliance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, and professional guidance issued by CIPFA. The report also 
took account of the outcome of the review of the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit function which is attached as a separate agenda item for this 
meeting. Members may note that this report also supports the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) which will also be considered by this 
committee in June 2016. 

Summary of Issues Raised Within the Report 

3 Details of the activities of the team during the year 2015/16 are attached as 
an Appendix to this report. Annex 1 to the Appendix sets out details of the 
work done in completing the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 and 
Annex 2 lists the outcome of each review. 

Page 143

Agenda Item 12



 

4 In 2015/16 the team completed 19 reviews. This is equivalent to 100% of the 
revised internal audit plan. The original plan consisted of 24 reviews. This 
was later revised to 19 reviews to reflect changes in assurance requirements. 
This was approved by Members at the meeting in January 2016. The five 
reviews deferred were carried forward and included in the Annual Internal 
Audit Plan for 2016/17. Paragraph 35 of the attached Appendix sets out the 
summary of the team’s performance indicators for 2015/16.  

5 Based on the work completed in 2015/16 and other sources of assurance 
available to the team, the Audit Manager’s overall annual assurance opinion 
is that the Council’s arrangements for internal control, risk management, 
governance and anti-fraud during the period is “effecti
[...]
 be 
some value in conducting 
weakness testing in some 
circumstances to determine the 
level of “threat” or “loss” to 
the Council. Hence an opinion 
for compliance may not be 
given where the framework is 
“unacceptable” 

Minimum 
requirement 

No evidence of control exits Testing results identified one or 
more very high risk. 

 

 

 

 

Page 162

Agenda Item 12



 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 

Audit Committee – 30 June 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Consideration 

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham  Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to Audit Committee:  That the Annual Governance Statement 
2015/16, which accompanies the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the 
Leader of the Council. 

Reason for recommendation: the committee is required to consider the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement as part of its terms of reference remit, in 
compliance with statutory requirements.  

Introduction and Background 

1 Sevenoaks District Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, good governance 
and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for.  In 
discharging this overall responsibility, the Council has to ensure that it has 
sound systems of internal controls and good governance arrangements in 
place to facilitate the exercise of its duties.  Additionally, the Council is 
required to continuously review these arrangements and to ensure that the 
arrangements are considered by an appropriate body of the Council annually. 
This report sets out the governance arrangement and the system of internal 
control which operated during 2015/16 and up to the time of the review.  

Ownership of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

2 The Annual Governance Statement is a corporate document which explains 
the Council’s

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Grint (Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Edwards-Winser, Layland, McArthur, Purves and Reay 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brookbank and Clack 

 
 Cllrs. Searles was also present. 

 
 
The Chairman welcomed all Committee Members to the first meeting of the 
municipal year and noted that the membership was identical to the previous year 
meaning the Committee would benefit from the continuity of experience and 
understanding of the issues. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Cllr. Hammock, Chairman of the Dartford Borough Council 
Audit Board to the meeting. 
 
1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Committee held on 15 March 2016 be 
agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
3. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted. 
 
4. Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
 

There were none. 
 
5. Anti-Fraud Team Report 2015/16  

 

The Counter Fraud & Compliance Team Manager presented a report which set out 
the activities of the Anti-Fraud Team during 2015/16, including the successful 
transfer of all benefit fraud work to the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS) in 
January 2016 and the arrangements for the new Counter-Fraud & Compliance 
Team based in the Revenues & Benefits Department on 1 February 2016. The remit 
of the Counter Fraud & Compliance Team was to protect the Council’s revenues 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

2 

 

and to investigate any areas of fraud not covered by the Department for Work & 
Pensions. 
 
He explained that the new Team had considered CIPFA’s Fighting Fraud and 
Corruption Locally strategy. The Team was aiming to fight fraud and corruption as 
effectively as before the changes, focussing on the areas of highest risk namely 
discounts, allowances and reliefs on Council Tax and Business Rates. The Team 
would ensure that there was a robust compliance strategy. The Major Council Tax 
Preceptors were funding the acquisition of data analytical tools to help detect 
fraud and error and authorities were close to agreeing a Kent-wide data matching 
hub. 
 
Members discussed the Kent data matching hub. In response to questions, Officers 
confirmed that regular checks were carried out against data the Council held to 
highlight fraud and error. The data analytical tools scored the risk of each referral 
and effort was concentrated on those deemed the highest risk, usually the top 
10%. Referrals were further filtered by trained investigators to ensure that 
enquiries were both effective and fair. The Team aimed to cover its costs. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the work of the Anti-Fraud Team carried out during the year 
ended 31 March 2016 and the details of the new Counter Fraud & 
Compliance Team created on 1 February 2016 following the transfer of 
benefit fraud work to the Single Fraud Investigation Service (S-FIS) within 
the Department for Work & Pensions be noted. 

 
6. Statement of Accounts 2015/16 - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 

Members considered setting up a working group to review the 2015/16 Draft 
Statement of Accounts. The working group would recommend to Officers changes 
whilst ensuring that the accounts still adhered to the statutory regulations. The 
working group was expected to meet in August 2016 and could consider the 
document in detail and report back to the Audit Committee when they considered 
the matter in September 2016. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That 
 
a) a Member Working Group be set up to review the 2015/16 Draft 

Statement of Accounts; 
 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

3 

 

b) the Working Group be authorised to recommend to Officers changes to 
the Statement of Accounts 2015/16, prior to completion of the external 
audit of the accounts; and 

 
c) the membership consist of Cllrs. Dyball, Grint, Layland and McArthur 

with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Cllr. Searles, invited to attend. 
 
7. External Audit - Annual Audit Plan and Update  

 

The Committee welcomed Sarah Ironmonger, the Engagement Lead and Geoffrey 
Bannister, the Audit Manager from the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
to the meeting. 
 
The representatives of Grant Thornton explained to Members the Audit Plan for the 
year ending 31 March 2016 including an overview of the planned scope and timing 
of the audit. They highlighted the challenges and opportunities the Council faced 
that would be considered including financial health, devolution and the earlier 
closedown of accounts. The significant risks considered would include fraudulent 
transactions in the revenue cycle and the management override of controls, which 
were both presumed risks. Other areas of focus would be the pension valuation and 
the consideration of value for money with regard to the Council’s Investment 
Strategy. Appointment of external auditors was still controlled by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments but it was expected there would be a fee reduction of 25%. 
 
The Chairman explained that he would sign and send a letter to Grant Thornton in 
response to questions regarding how the Committee gained assurance from 
management, which they had asked him as Chairman. A copy of the letter would 
be circulated to all members of the Committee. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
8. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2016/17  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which incorporated the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan and Programmed Reviews for 2016/17.  The objective of the 
plan was to ensure that Internal Audit delivered reasonable assurance to the 
Council regarding the effectiveness of internal control, governance and risk 
management processes, in fulfilment of the Council’s statutory responsibilities.  
The plan had been prepared in accordance with professional guidance, including 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and regulatory requirements, in 
particular the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 
Members had approved the plan at the meeting of the Committee on 15 March 
2016, but in the absence of the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager had requested 
that the item be presented again for further consideration. The Chief Finance 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

4 

 

Officer explained that as the Audit Plan had previously been approved, the 
recommendation should only be to note the report. 
 
The Principal Auditor advised that, following comments from the Committee at the 
previous meeting, the audit into Planning Applications and Appeals was to be 
carried out in the second quarter of the year. Five audits had already been 
commenced. She highlighted that there could be delays in the signing off of final 
reports due to the current absence of the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud Manager. 
 
In response to questions, the representatives from Grant Thornton advised that the 
outcomes of Internal Audit reports did help focus their own assessments and that 
significant reliance was placed on them. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the approved Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be noted. 
 
9. Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which explained that the Internal 
Audit Strategy was a high level document which set out how internal audit 
resources would be allocated to deliver stakeholder expectations and regulatory 
assurance and it worked alongside the Internal Audit Charter. The existing strategy 
was last approved in 2006 and was no longer fit for purpose. The new strategy had 
been developed to address changing needs of the organisation and would facilitate 
greater engagement with key stakeholders in delivering added value assurance for 
the Council.  
 
The Strategy included a simplified audit opinion framework. The Principal Auditor 
explained that changes to the framework had been introduced from 1 April 2016, 
providing a detailed description of each opinion definition and that these 
definitions were more meaningful and more achievable than before. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 be approved. 
 
10. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 

2015/16  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which put forward proposals for 
assessing the achievements for the Audit Committee for the year 2015/16. The 
outcome of the review indicated that the Audit Committee substantially met the 
requirements of the existing CIPFA code and was therefore making a valuable 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

5 

 

contribution towards effective governance, good internal controls and the 
management of business risk within the Council.  
 
Officers clarified that Members had noted the plan at the meeting of the 
Committee on 15 March 2016 but in the absence of the Audit, Risk & Anti-Fraud 
Manager had deferred approval to allow for further consideration. 
 
The Chairman thanked Members for their responses to their questionnaire. He felt 
the continuity in membership would allow for greater personal contributions as 
Members became more experienced with the Committee. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee 2015/16 be approved. 

 
11. Annual Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 

2015/16  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report detailing the outcome of the annual 
self-assessment review of the Council’s Internal Audit function. The Audit, Risk & 
Anti-Fraud Manager had carried out the self-assessment in compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2013. The results from the process would 
also feed into the Manager’s Annual Report and the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 
The outcome of the self-assessment indicated that the Council’s arrangements in 
place for Internal Audit in 2015/16 were substantially compliant with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards but some areas for further development had been 
identified to meet full compliance. 
 
The Principal Auditor highlighted that the service was compliant in 8 more areas 
than the previous year. In response to questions she confirmed that staff technical 
ability was an area for improvement which would be developed through the year.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the conclusion of the Annual Self-Assessment Review of the 
Effectiveness of Internal Audit Service 2015/16, that the Council had an 
adequate and effective Internal Audit service which contributes towards the 
proper, economic and effective use of resources in achieving its objective 
be noted. 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

6 

 

12. Internal Audit Annual Report 2015/16  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the achievements of 
the Internal Audit Team in delivering the assurance requirements for the period 
April 2015 to March 2016. In 2015/16 the Team completed 19 reviews, equivalent 
to 100% of the revised internal audit plan. The report advised that the Team had 
performed well within its available resources and had met the objectives of 
providing an adequate and effective internal audit and control framework for the 
Council during the year. 
 
Members were directed to the full Overall Assurance Opinion. Based on the work 
completed in 2015/16 and other sources of assurance available to the team, the 
Audit, Risk and Anti-Fraud Manager’s overall assurance opinion was that the 
Council’s control environment contributed effectively to the proper, economic, 
efficient and effective use of resources in achieving the Council’s objectives. The 
control environment was designed to manage risks to a reasonable level rather 
than to eliminate all risks and so it could provide only reasonable and not absolute 
assurance of effectiveness. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That: 
 

a) the work of the Internal Audit Team for 2015/16 be noted; and  
 
b) the Audit Manager’s Annual Assurance opinion that the Council has 

effective internal controls, risk management and governance 
arrangements in place for delivering its objectives and the management 
of its business risk, be supported. 

 
13. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  

 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which he advised was an important corporate document which explained the 
Council’s governance arrangements and controls it employed to manage the risk of 
failure to achieve strategic objectives. The Council was responsible for ensuring 
that its business was conducted in accordance with the law, proper standards, 
good governance and that public money was safeguarded and properly accounted 
for. The document was owned by all Senior Officers and Members of the Council. 
 
The process confirmed that the Council had sound systems of internal controls and 
good governance arrangements in place. No significant governance issues had been 
raised and no areas identified for further enhancement. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

7 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16, which 
accompanied the Council’s Accounts be agreed for signature by the Leader 
of the Council. 

 
14. Audit Committee Member Training  

 

The Chief Finance Officer advised that at the meeting of the Committee on 15 
March 2016 Members had asked Officers to consider training opportunities for 
Members of the Committee. In 2015/16 Members had received a report on the role 
of Internal Audit in June 2015 and Risk Management training in September 2015. 
Members were asked what training requirements they had. 
 
Members discussed training requirements. The representatives from Grant 
Thornton advised on the range of training they could provide. The Chairman added 
that the Council was exploring training opportunities together with Dartford 
Borough Council for cost efficiency. Further discussions on training requirements 
would take place at the next meeting of the Committee, with specific proposals. 
 
15. Work Plan  

 

The work plan was noted. An update on Member training was to be added to 27 
September 2016. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.15 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 



Audit Committee - 30 June 2016 

8 

 

 


